

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re OATLY GROUP AB SECURITIES LITIGATION	X : : : X	Consolidated Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-06360-AKH
---	-----------------------	--

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**

David R. Scott  
William C. Fredericks  
The Helmsley Building  
230 Park Ave, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10169

**SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**

Jacob B. Lieberman  
156 South Main Street  
Colchester, CT 06415

*Lead Counsel for Federal Plaintiffs and the  
Proposed Class*

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP**

Samuel H. Rudman  
Michael G. Capeci  
58 South Service Road, Suite 200  
Melville, NY 11747

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

III. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....4

A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements .....4

B. The Settlement Meets the Standard of Being “Fair, Reasonable and Adequate” .....4

1. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....6

a. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class .....6

b. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated by Experienced Counsel at Arm’s Length Before an Experienced Mediator.....7

c. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Litigation Risks, Costs, and Delays of Trial and Appeal.....8

(1) The Risks of Establishing Liability at Trial.....8

(2) The Risks of Establishing Damages at Trial.....9

(3) The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation .....10

d. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....11

e. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable .....12

f. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides Opt-Outs .....13

g. The Settlement Ensures Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably .....13

2. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining *Grinnell* Factors .....14

a. The Lack of Objections Supports Final Approval .....14

b. Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information to Make an Informed Decision Regarding the Settlement.....14

c.	Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	15
d.	The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable in View of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation .....	16
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE .....	17
V.	NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	4, 10, 17
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	16
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....	15
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	8, 12, 13, 17
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Pracs., &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019) .....	6
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	10

*In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....8

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....10

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....6, 8, 16

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) .....14

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....11

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 178(S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....9, 17

*Martignago v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
 2013 WL 12316358 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2013) .....15

*McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC*,  
 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) .....4

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.*,  
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....19

*Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB*,  
 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) .....9, 12

*Moses v. New York Times Co.*,  
 79 F. 4th 235 (2d Cir.2023) .....6

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

*Padro v. Astrue*,  
 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....20

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....17, 18

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....5

*Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....4

*Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023).....5, 8, 20

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....7, 8, 17

*Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019).....6

*In re Sony SXRDR Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.*,  
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....16

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10

*Vargas v. Cap. One Fin. Advisors*,  
559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014). .....19

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....14, 19

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013) .....6, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....5, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....13

**Other Authority**

*2023 Full-Year Review*, NERA ECON. CONSULTING (Jan. 23, 2024) .....3
